
RECE WEDILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYCLERK’S~~

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 21 7-78’Ph9~~~2004
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 3l2~1~~tOFILUNDIS

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIREcT0RPOIIUtI0fl Control Board

(217) 782-9817
TDD: (217) 782-9143

July 8, 2004

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyv. RobertandPhylisUlrich andBob Ulrich Pallet,
Inc. -

JEPAFileNo. 314-04-AC;0010653001—AdamsCounty

DearClerkGunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,pleasefind theoriginal andnine
trueandcorrectcopiesoftheAdministrativeCitationPackage,consistingoftheAdministrative
Citation,the inspector’sAffidavit, andthe inspector’sIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
OpenDump InspectionChecklist,issuedto theabove-referencedrespondent(s).

Onthis date,acopyoftheAdministrativeCitationPackagewassentto theRespondent(s)via
CertifiedMail. As soonasI receivethereturnreceipt,I will promptlyfile acopywith you, so
that theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardmaycalculatethethirty-five (~5)dayappealperiodfor
purposesof enteringadefaultjudgmentin theeventtheRespondent(s)fails or electsnot to file a
petitionfor reviewcontestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If you haveanyquestionsorconcerns,pleasedo nothesitateto contactmeatthenumberabove.
Thankyou for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

\Jt~LLI~
MichelleM. Ryan
AssistantCounsel

Enclosures
ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 294-4000

ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800

SPRINGFIELD—4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MalI Street, CoIIinsviIIe, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120
MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 — (618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFK~

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION JUL 132004
STATE OF ILLIP~OiS

Pollution Control 8oarri
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 314-04-AC)
)

ROBERTandPHYLIS ULRICH andBOB )
ULRICH PALLET INC., )

Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: RobertandPhylis Ulrich Bob Ulrich Pallet,Inc.
5910DoveLane RobertA. Ulrich, President
Quincy, IL 62305 1913 ~•

5~
thStreet

Quincy,IL 62301

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thaton this dateI mailedfor filing with theClerkofthePollution

ControlBoardoftheStateof Illinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: July 8, 2004

THIS FILING SUBMITFED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUL 132004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )

PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC (./

v. ) (IEPA No. 314-04-AC)

ROBERT and PHYLIS ULRICH and BOB )
ULRICH PALLET INC., )

Respondents. )
JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Robert and Phylis UJrich are the present owners and Bob Ulrich Pallet, Inc. is

the waste dumper, transporter and generator (collectively “Respondents”) of a facility located at

5913 West St. Anthony Road, Quincy, Adams County, Illinois. The property is commonly known to

the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Quincy/Ulrich Pallets.

2. That said facility is an open dump, operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0010653001.

3. That Respondents have owned and/or operated said facility at all times pertinent

hereto.

4. That on June 3, 2004, Charlie King of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s

Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection report

setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Charlie King during the course of his June 3, 2004

inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has determined

that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act”) as

follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(l) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5142(b)(4-5) (2002); Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than August 13, 2004, unless otherwise provided

by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest thisAdministrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.
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Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of thisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within~thetimeprescribedbyorderof the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is due:up:to:and:inc1udingihe~datethatpaymentis

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filedwithin

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.

/~A~t. ~ Date: _____
Renee Cipriano, Director 4~ ~‘~-‘---

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

4



REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, . ) AC

v. . ) (IEPA No. 314-04-AC)

ROBERT and PHYLIS ULRICH and BOB )
ULRICH PALLET INC., )

Respondents. )

FACILITY: Quincy/Ulrich Pallets SITE CODE NO.: 0010653001

COUNTY: Adams CIVIL PENALTY: $1,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: June 3, 2004

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)

Illinois Environmental )
ProtectionAgency )

)
vs. ) IEPA DOCKETNO.

)
RobertUlrich, PhylisUlrich,)
andBob Ulrich Pallet,Inc. )
Respondents. )

Affiant, CharlesW. King, Jr.,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesas
follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theDivision ofLandPollution ControlfField
OperationsSectionoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso
employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On June3, 2004between9:15 AM and9:55 AM, Afflant conductedan inspectionofa
disposalsiteoperatedwithout an Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencypermit,
locatedin AdamsCounty, Illinois, andknownas Quincy/IJlrichPalletsby theIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. SaidsitehasbeenassignedsitecodenumberLPC#
0010653001by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidQuincy/Ulrich Palletsopendumpsiteby anon-siteinspection,
which includedwalking andphotographingthesite.

4. As aresultoftheactivitiesreferredto in paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe
InspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestof
Affiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsand
factual conclusionswith respectto saidQuincy/Ulrich Palletsopendump.

CharlesW. King, Jr.

SubscribedandSwornTo beforeme
~ ~OO~’

NotaryPublic

OFFICIAL SEAL
CHARLENE K. POWELL

i~OTA~YPU8L!C STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Comri~.ExpIres March 15, 2008



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Adams LPC#: 0010653001 Region: Springfield
Location/Site Name: Quincy/Ulrich Pallets

Date: 06/03/2004 Time: From 0915 To 0955 Previous Inspection Date: 05/28/2003
Inspector(s): Charlie King and Paul Eisenbrandt Weather: Sunny, 72 deg. F., Winds S @5 mph.
No. of Photos Taken: # 10 Est. Amt. of Waste: 970 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No IZI
Interviewed: Robert Ulrich . Complaint #: None

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

1.

DESCRIPTION VIOL

IL’ ‘NOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS - El
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING El
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATENOR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS El
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD El
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT
AND REGULATIONS

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging El
(3) Open Burning El
(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters El
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors El
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site El

RobertUlrich, Phylis UIrich and Bob
UIrich Pallet, Inc.
5910 Dove Ln
Quincy, IL 62305
217/224-2568

r.) ~ ,.~.7 ,‘,

,~‘ ~

JUN 2 32004

IE PA - D L PC

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 0010653001
Inspection Date: June 3, 2004

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or El
Demolitioh Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire El

10.

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
812.101 (a) OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

1~ 809~02~

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMITAND/ORMAMFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (fl) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER: .

Informational Notes

t~j
Signature of lnspectdr~~”

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump -2)



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

MEMORANDUM

DATE: June14, 2004

TO: Land Division File

FROM: 0~harlieKing, DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion JUN 2 .~

SUBJECT: LPC # 0010653001— AdamsCounty
Quincy/UlrichPallets _ ‘~

(NoComplaintNumber)
FOS File

NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

Thepurposeof this memorandumis to serveastheNarrativeInspectionReport
Documentof aninspectionconductedat thesubjectsite on June3, 2004,by this author.
PaulEisenbrandt,DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion,accompaniedme on this inspection.
Theinspectionwasconductedto follow up aComplianceAssistanceSurvey(CAS),
which wasconductedonMay28, 2003,by this author. TheCASresultedin afinding
that thesitewasnot in compliancewith pertinentsectionsoftheIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct (Act) andregulations,Title 35, Illinois AdministrativeCode,SubtitleG
(35 IAC). The CAS wasfollowed by a letterfrom theIllinois EPA datedJuly 23, 2003.
Thatletterdiscussedtheapparentviolationsandprovidedrecommendationsfor cleanup
ofthe site. It requiredareturnto compliancewithin 90 daysofthedateofthe letter,via
cleaningthesiteandprovidingreceiptsdocumentingproperdisposalofwastes.The
respondentprovidedawrittenresponsedatedOctober17, 2003,with somereceipts
documentingsomecleanup,andrequesteda cleanuptime extension.Thatextensionwas
grantedin anAgencyletterdatedNovember17, 2003,whichgranteda cleanupextension
until December23, 2003. However,by thetime ofthe.mostrecenfinspectionahalf-year
hadpassedsincetherequiredcleanuptimewithout any furthercorrespondencefrom the
respondent.As shownin thisreport,theJune3, 2004inspectionrevealedthatvery little
hasbeendoneto achievecomplianceandno additionalreceiptshadbeensubmitted.

Thesiteis locatedat 5913 W. St. AnthonyRoad,Quincy, IL. However,in the
respondent’sOctober17, 2003 letter, heprovidedanaddressof5920St. AnthonyRoad
West. Regardless,themailing addressis: Ulrich Pallets,5910DoveLane,Quincy, IL
62305. Therespondents’for thesiteareRobertUlrich andPhylis Ulrich, becausebothof
themareon theWarrantyDeedassiteowners. However,TheIllinois Secretaryof
State’sOffice website lists acorporationnameofBobUlrich Pallet,Inc. at 19135.

59
th

St., Quincy, IL 62301. RobertUlrich hasprovidedatelephonenumberof: 217/224-
2568. His FAX numberis: 217/224-2577.



Legallyandspecifically,thesiteis locatedon thatportionoftheSE QuarterofSection
Nine (9), in TownshipTwo (2) SouthoftheBaseLine, RangeEight (8) Westofthe
FourthPrincipalMeridian,boundedanddescribedasfollows, to wit: Commencingatthe
Southeastcornerof theSoutheastQuarterofsaidSectionNine (9), thenceNorthalong
thesectionline to thequarterquartersectionline ofsaidSoutheastquarterofSection
nine(9), thenceWestalongthequarterquartersectionline adistanceof720 feet,moreor
less,to thecenterlineofwhat is referredto asFrontageRoad,thencefollowing the
centerlineof“FrontageRoad” in aSoutherlydirectionto apoint wheresaidcenterline
intersectstheSouthline of saidSoutheastQuarterofSectionNine (9), thenceEasta
distanceof340.73 feet,moreor less,alongthe Southline ofsaidSoutheastquarterof
Sectionnine(9) to theplaceofbeginning,subjectto all rights-of-wayfor highwayand
public roadsalongtheNorth,WestandSouthsidesof saidhereinabovedescribedparcel,
andcontaining13.97acres,moreor less. This is describedin theWarrantyDeeddated
July23, 1979,No. 36669,Book 520,Page3176,providedby requestandcourtesyof the
AdamsCountyHealthDepartmentvia fax. As previouslymentioned,theownersofthe
propertyareRobertandPhylis Ulrich.

Uponarrivalat thesiteon thedayofthe inspection,theweatherwassunnywith anair
temperatureofapproximately72 deg.F. Windsweresoutherlyat approximately5 mph.
Surfacesoil conditionsmostlydry,but dampin places. -

Duringtheinspection,ten(10) photographsweretakenwith adigital camera.Theyshow
theconditionsatthesiteon thedayofthe inspection. From thephotosandthe
inspection,apartiallycomputergeneratedsketchofthesitewasdeveloped. It showsthe
approximatelayout ofthesite,aswell asthe locationsanddirectionsofthe inspection
photos.Thedigital cameraprovidesathree-digitnumberto eachphotograph,i.e., 001,
002, etc. This is how thephotographsarereferredto in thisreport andon theDigital
Photographsphotocopies.However,to savespaceon theSiteSketch,realnumberswere
used,i.e., 1, 2, etc. CopiesoftheDigital PhotographsandtheSiteSketchaccompany
this report.

Wearrivedatthefacility andaskedfor Mr. Ulrich. We weretold thathewasnot there,
but hewasa shortdistanceaway,andhewouldbe called. Soonthereafter,Mr. Ulrich
arrived. Uponinquiry, he admittedthathehadnot doneverymuchsincehe lastupdated
us(onOctober17, 2003). Hesaidthatbothofhis daughtershadreceivedpacemakersat
theMayo Clinic (Rochester,MN). Hestatedthat hadtakenhis effortsawayfrom
cleaningup thesite. I told him thatheseemedto haveseveralemployees,andsincethe
wasteswereatthebusiness,whyhadn’thehadsomeofthemcleanit up. Hesaidit was
his responsibility.

We walkedbackbehindthefacility approximately75’ to anareawherewastesin a45’ x
20’ areawereobservedon aravinewall duringtheCAS on May28, 2003. Freshsoil and
somevegetation,mostlyweeds,hadsprungup out oftheaddedsoil. Uponinquiry, Mr.
Ulrich statedthat wastheareawherecleanuphadbeenconducted.I askedhim if anyof
thewasteswereburied,andhe saidthat theywerenot. I askedhimwhywood,apparent
tubing,somemetalsandothersmall areasofwastesappearedto bepoppingoutofthe
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newsoil. Thiswouldbe consistentwith observingan areathathadwastesburiedand
laterexposedviaerosion. Hestatedthat it musthavebeensomesmall piecesthat
somehowlandedthereafterthesoil wasplaced. Therewerealsolargepiecesof
Styrofoamatthebottomoftheravine,which Mr. Ulrich admittedwerewastesthathadto
be removedto a landfill. Seephoto# 001.

We thenproceededto the northwest,whereagain,themetalsandwoodwasteswere
observed. A largeareaofmetalswasobservedduring theCAS. Theseappearedto be
thesame.Photo#s 003,004,005,006,007 and010 showthesemetalsandwoodwastes.
Also observedwerefour largejunk trucksthat Mr. Ulrich statedwereboundfor the
junkyard,asshownin photo# 008. An old blackChevroletMonte Carlowasalso
observed,asshownin photo# 009. Mr. Ulrich statedit washis son’sjunk stockcar that
wasalso destinedfor thejunkyard. Mr. Ulrich openlyadmittedthatthe largeamountof
mostlyscatteredmetalsandwoodwasteswereindeedwastesthatneededto be removed.
Hestatedthat hejust neededmoretimeto get it (cleanup)done.

During theinspection,severalareasofscatteredlitter, includingwoodwastes,metalsand
someplastics,wereobserved.If all ofthescatteredwastes,otherthanvehicles,were
placedinto a singlepile, it is estimatedthat it would encompassan areaapproximately
150’ x 50’ x 3’ high. Also, the two drumsof suspectedusedoil, but ofunknowncontents
duringtheCAS, werenot observed.It is unknownwhat everhappenedto those
suspectedwastes.Therefore,theapparentviolation oftheregulations,35 IAC, Sections
722.111and808.121, yet werenot resolved.

At theendof thephysicalinspection,I told Mr. Ulrich that Ijust did notknowwhat
directionthe Illinois EPAwould takeon theconditionofthesite. I toldhim thathe could
receiveanAdministrativeCitationWarningNotice(ACWN) oraViolation Notice(VN).
However,I cautionedthat sincehehadalreadybeenwarnedafterthe CAS,andsincehe
hadagreedto cleanup thesiteanddidnot do so in atimelymanner,andsincehehad
receiveda cleanuptime extensionandthenanadditionalhalfyearwithout desiredresults,
thathemayindeedreceiveanAdministrative Citation(AC) thatwould carryamonetary
penalty.

During theinspection,apparentviolationsof theAct andtheregulations,35 IAC, were
observed.Thoseapparentviolationsof theAct areSections: 2 1(a), 2 1(d),21(d)(2),
21(e),21(p)(l), 55(a). Apparentviolationsofthe regulations,35 IAC, includeSections:
722.111,808.121and 812.101(a).
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OTHER COMMENTS

1. Thetotal estimatedwastesyet atthefacility areestimatedat 970 cu. yds. This
wascalculatedasfollows:

WasteDescription Sizeof WasteArea Totals
Scatteredlitter including 150’ x 50’ x 3’ 22,500
metalsandwoodwastes
4 largejunk trucks 6’ x 7’x 20’ x 3 units = 3,360
Junkstockcar 4’ x 7’ x 12’ = + 336

26,196

*26,196 cu. ft. / 27 (conversioncu. ft. to cu. yds.)= 970.22or970 cu. yds.

2. No oneelsespokewith usduringthe inspection.

CK

cc: DLC — GregRichardson
DLPCTFOS— SpringfieldRegion
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SITE SKETCH

Quincy/Utrich Pallets
0010653001
Charlie King

County:
Date:
Time:

Adams
June 3, 2004
9:15 a.m. — 9:55a.m.

A digital camerawasusedfor theInspectionphotos. Distancesareapproximate— Not drawn to scale

*DoveLane

6

Site name:
LPC #:
Inspector:

Ulrich Pallets
Manufacturing
Building

LEGEND
2—÷- Denoteslocationanddirectionofphoto.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0010653001- Adams County
QuincylUlrich Pallets
FOS File

Date: June3, 2004
Time: 9:33 a.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0010653001—06032004-001
Comments: This slope area
measuresapproximately45’ x 20’
and wascoveredwith wastes
during a previous site inspection.
Now, fill dirt is in place. However,
wood andmetal wastes were
observedprotrudingthroughthe
dirt, indicating that those wastes
werenot removed prior to the dirt
being placed there. Large chunks
ofStyrofoamwereobservedatthe
bottomoftheravine,asshown.

Date: June3, 2004
Time: 9:35 a.m.
Direction: W
Photoby: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
001065300F—06032004-002
Comments: IEPAInspectorPaul
Eisenbrandtis shownobserving
surroundings at the bottom of the
ravine. Mr. Ulrich wasadvisedto
clean the litter out oftheravine as
well asother placeswhereit
existedon-site.



illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0010653001- Adams County
Quincy/Ulrich Pallets
FOS File

Date: June 3, 2004
Time: 9:39 a.m.
Direction: N/NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0010653001~w06032004~003
Comments: Junk trucks,wood
and metalwastesline thenorthern
groundsofthe site.

Date: June 3, 2004
Time: 9:39 a.m.
Direction: N/NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0010653001-=06032004-004
Comments: This photographis
similar to theprevious photograph
(# 003), but this one also shows
additional metals in the
foreground.

-i



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0010653001- Adams County
Quincyf!Jlrich Pallets
FOS File

Date: June 3, 2004
Time: 9:41 a.m.
Direction: NW
Photo by: CharlieKing
Photo File Name:
0010653001 -~06032004-00 5
Comments: Metals,carseats,
plastics, semi-trailers, stacked
wood andstackedmetalsare
shown.

Date: June 3, 2004
Time: 9:43 a.m.
Direction: N
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0010653001—=06032004-006
Comments: More metals are
shownbehind or north of the
business,



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0010653001- Adams County
Quincy/IJirichPallets
FOS File

Date: June3, 2004
Time: 9:43 a.m.
Direction: N
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0010653001—06032004-007
Comments: Semi-trailersand
metalsline this on-siteaccessroad
northofthebusiness.

Date: June3, 2004
Time: 9:45 a.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0010653001—06032004-008
Comments: Four junk trucks that
respondentBob Ulrich stated were
going to thejunk yard.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0010653001- Adams County
Quincy/UlrichPallets
FOSFile

Date: June3, 2004
Time: 9:46 a.m.
Direction: W
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0010653001—06032004-009
Comments: A car seat,a
respondentadmittedjunk stockcar
and wood wastes areshown next to
an operable truck.

Date: June 3, 2004
Time: 9:48am.
Direction: SE
Photoby: Charlie King
PhotoFile Name:
0010653001—06032004-010
Comments: A reportedlywaste
stainlesssteelmetalmachineis
shownin densevegetationis
shown. Behindit is ametal
conveyorthat is reportedly useable.



PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertify that I did on the 8thday ofJuly 2004,sendby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceipt

Requested,withpostagethereonfully prepaid,bydepositinginaUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s)entitled ADMiNISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: RobertandPhylis Ulrich Bob Ulrich Pallet,Inc.
5910DoveLane RobertA. Ulrich, President
Quincy, IL 62305 1913 S.

59
th Street

Quincy,IL 62301

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthe sameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Michelle M. Ryan
Special Assistant Attorney General

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER


